1 State of Arkansas A BillACT 479 OF 1991 2 **78th General Assembly** HOUSE BILL 1084 3 Regular Session, 1991 **By: Representative Mahony** 4 5 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO REENACT SECTION 8 OF ACT 16 OF THE FIRST 8 EXTRAORDINARY SESSION OF 1981 REGARDING THE COURT 9 REPORTERS' FUND IN ORDER TO CODIFY THE SAME IN THE 10 11 ARKANSAS CODE SINCE IT WAS OMITTED FROM THE ARKANSAS CODE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 12 13 14 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 15 16 SECTION 1. Section 8 of Act 16 of the First Extraordinary Session of 17 1981 is hereby amended to read as follows: "Section 8. If during any month moneys in the Court Reporters' Fund in 18 19 the State Treasury are inadequate to pay salaries and expenses as authorized 20 by law of the various court reporters of the State, then upon certification 21 thereof by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the State Treasurer shall 22 transfer to the Court Reporters' Fund from the County Aid Fund general revenue 23 turnback funds such additional amounts as may be necessary to make such 24 payments of salaries and expenses of the court reporters. The amounts so 25 transferred shall be considered a temporary loan from the County Aid Fund to 26 be repaid on or before the end of the fiscal year from funds available 27 therefor, if any, in the Court Reporters' Fund. If at the end of any fiscal 28 year there are not adequate funds in the Court Reporters' Fund to repay the 29 full amount of loans made from the County Aid Fund to the Court Reporters' 30 Fund during said fiscal year, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall 31 certify such fact to the State Treasurer and the State Treasurer shall write 32 the same off the books as a permanent transfer from the County Aid Fund to the 33 Court Reporters' Fund. It is the intent of this Section that if during any 34 fiscal year it is necessary to transfer funds from the County Aid Fund to the 35 Court Reporters' Fund to provide moneys for the payment of the salaries and 36 expense allowances provided herein for court reporters, and if during such

1 fiscal year funds in the Court Reporters' Fund are not adequate to make 2 repayment to the County Aid Fund, the amount so transferred to the Court 3 Reporters' Fund from the County Aid Fund during that fiscal year shall be 4 considered a direct cost to county government to be charged against general 5 revenue turnback to the counties for such year." 6 7 SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 8 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 9 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 10 SECTION 3. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to 11 12 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 13 other provisions or applications of the Act which can be given effect without 14 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 15 Act are declared to be severable. 16 SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 17 18 hereby repealed. 19 20 21 22 23 APPROVED: 479 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35